CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
TITLE 19
OTHER AGENCIES
SUBTITLE K. CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION/CASINO REINVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CHAPTER 40
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-54, 60, 63c, 69a and 74, and 52:14B-3.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.309, effective August 13, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R.1454(a), 31 N.J.R. 2632(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 40, General Provisions, expires on. August 13, 2004, • except
for Subchapter 6, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, which
is exempt under 28 C.F.R. Part 35.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 40, General Provisions, Subchapter 1, Practices and Proce-
dures, was adopted as R.1977 d.394, effective October 21, 1977. See: 9
N.J.R. 546(a).
Subchapter 2, Child Labor Violations; was adopted as R.1979 d;378,
effective September 26, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 418(a), 11 N.J.R. 599(d).
Subchapter 3, Confidential Information, was adopted as R.1983
d.380, effective September 19, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 238(a), 15 N.J.R.
1604(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, Practices
and Procedures, and Subchapter 3, Confidential Information, were
readopted as R.1984 d.454, effective September 26, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 2259(a), 16 N.J.R. 2832(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order. No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, Child
Labor Violations, expired on September 26, 1984.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), . Chapter 40, General
Provisions, was readopted as R.1989 d.495, effective August 24, 1989,
and Subchapter 3, Confidential Information, was recodified as Subchap-
ter 4 and Subchapter 2, Organization and Operation of the Commis-
sion, Subchapter 3, Information and Filings, and Subchapter 5, Profes-
sional Practice, were adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.495, effective

19:40-4.3 Access
19:40-4.4 State Records Storage Center; retention schedule; storage;
destruction
19:40-4.5 Retention in secure storage facilities; access
19:40-4.6 Temporary custody by authorized personnel
19:40--4.7 Copies
19:40-4.8 Release; notice
19:40-4.9 Penalties
SUBCHAPTER 5. PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE
19:40-5;1 General provisions
19:40-5.2 The practice of law
19:40-5.3 Notice of appearance by attorney Subchapter 6, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was
adopted as R.1993 d.613, effective December 6, .1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
1503(a), 25 N.J.R. 5519(!!). . 19:40-5.4 Other professions and occupations
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 40, General
Provisions, was readopted as R.1994 d.461, effe.ctive August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2564(a), 26 N.J.R. 3746(a).
Subchapter 7, Prohibited Political Contributions, was adopted as
R.1998 d.111, effective March 2, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R. 4666(a), 30
N.J.R. 864(a). .
Pursuant to Executive Order No: 66(1978), Chapter 40, General
Provisions, was readopted as R.1999 d.309, effective Augu&t 13, 1999,
See: Source and Effective Date.

refunded pari-mut1;i.el ticket.
"Slot department manager" is defined in N.J.A.C.
19:45-Lll(b)4and l.12(h)5.
"Slot machine drop" is defined in N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.l.
. . .. . .
"Slot token" is defined in N.J.A.C. 19:46-1.33.
. "Slot zone" me(llS a specified area on a casino floor that
contains one or rnore slot machines.
''Slug" means ariy object, excluding coin appropriately
used to activate play and foreign slot tokens, that is found in
a slot machine hopper, sfof drop bucket or slot drop box and
that is not approved pursuant to N.J.AC.J9:46-,al.33.
. ._. ·' ·-:. ·.
"Soft count room;' is defined in N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.32:
"Value chip" is defined in N.J.A.C. 19:46-LlA..
Amended by R.1992 d.474, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3223(a), 24 N.J.R. 4417(a).
19:4().;;.1.2
Added to definition of "authorized· game" statutory reference to
N.J.SA. 5:12-5, added games of minibaccarat, red dog, pai gow and sic
bo.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N,J.R. '.3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
De:(initions amended: authorized game, casino employee, casino key
employee, casino service industry; definitions added: casino simulcasts
mg, casino· simulcasting facility, hub facility, pari-mutuel· ticket, pari-
mutuel window, satellite cage, simulcast counter, simulcast· horse race,
simulcast payout.
Amended by R.1994 d.31, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 RJ.R. 4866(a), 26 N.J.R. 486(a).
Amended qyR.1994 d.65, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5114(a), 26 N.lR. 826(a).
Amended by R,1994 cL265, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5893(a), 26 N.JR 2463(a). .
Amended by R.1994 d.4'.?3, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1620(a); 26 N.J.R. 3465(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R; 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d,285, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 22l8(a), 27 N.J.R 2254(a).
Amended :t,y R.1995 d .. 306, effective June, 19, 1995.
See: 27N.J.R. l162(a), 27 N.J.R. 2455(a);
Amended by R.1995 d.430, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. l767(b), 27 N.J:R. 2967(a).
Amended "Casino check'' definition ...
Amendecfby R1995 d.620; effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 ~U.R. 3307(a:); 27 N.J.R. 4909(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.69, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N};R. 3916(a); 28 N.J.R 897(a).
"Washing ot chemmy shuffle;' :ineans a mixing of the .
Arrieµded by R.1996 d:1~; effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N;J.R. 1775(a), 28 N.J.R. 1399(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.314, effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1612(a:), 28 N.J.R. 3622(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.350,. effective August 5, 1996 .
See: 28 N.J.R. 2348(a), 28 N.JiR. 3816(a). . cards, during which the cards are pla¢d face down on the
table and randomly intermixed by the de~ler using the heels
of the palms of the hands; by rotating one hand iti a circular
clockwise motion and, the other hand in a circular counter-
clockwise motion, with each hand completing at least eight
full circles.
"Zone letter" or "zone number'' .means the unique alpha
or numeric designation assigned to each slot zoµe. .· .•
Amended by R.1984 d.454; effective September 26, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2259(a), 2832(a). ·
Definitions substantially amended.
Amended by.R;l987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 1321(a), ·
Added text to definition "Slot machines".
Amended by R.1988 d.34, effective January 19, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1890(a), 20 N.J.R. 205(a). .
Added definition "affiliate'1; ·. · .. .·
Amended by R.1989 d,187, effective April 3,J989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2644(a),21 N.J.R. 933(b), . . . .•
Definition of. "junket representative" expanded to include individuals
who derive no compensation· from their junket activities, other than
complimentaries. · :. · · .
Amended by R.1989 ci.495, effective September 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.tR. 1975(b), 21 N.J.R 3022(b). . .
Changes . to definitions of "authorized .game", •icasino employee",
"casino hotel employee", ''cas.ino key .employee", '.'casino service indus-
try'', "gross revenue" and "slot macl:µne".
Notice ,of Re~ipt of Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 22 N.J.R: 1635(b). . .
Amended. by R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R 3243(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c).
· Added new definitions for "gaming day" and "on a daily basis".
Amended by R.1996 d.439, effective September 16; 1996.
See: .28 N.J.R. 2809(a), 28 N.lR. 4236(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.132; effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R; 5160(a), 29 N.J.R. 923(a).
In. (b), added "Gaming Cpjp''; "Gaming Phique'', "Non-value chip",
"Value chip". . · . . .
Amended by R:1997 d.447, effective.October 20, 1997;

period not to exceed 270 days, for the purpose ofdetermin°
ing whether such rules should be adopted on a permanent
basis. Any interested person may file a petition for tempo- .
rary rulemaking with the Commission .in accordance . with
N.J.A.C. 19:40-3.6.
1. The Commission shall file notice of any temporary
rulemaking with the Office of Administrative Law for
publication in the New Jersey Register at least seven days
prior to initiation of the experiment, and shall prominent-
ly post such notice in each casino participating in the
experiment.
2. The Commission shall post the text of any tempo-
rary rule in each casino participating in the· experiment
and shall make copies of such text available upon request
to the Commission. ·
Amended by R.1982 d.254, effective August 2, 1982, operative Septem-
ber 15, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 558(b), 14 N.J.R. 841(a).
Added (f).
OTHER AGENCIES